

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO 'THE STATE.

1839.

of the Selectmen, Assessors and Aldermen aforesaid, and transmit a true and attested copy of said record, sealed up, to the Secretary of State, and cause the same to be delivered to said Secretary on or before the first Wednesday of January next.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State shall cause this Resolve to be published in all the newspapers printed in the State, for three months at least before the second Monday of September next, and also cause copies thereof, with a suitable form of a Return to be sent forthwith to the Selectmen of all the towns, and to the Assessors of all the plantations, and to the Aldermen of all the cities in the State. And said Secretary shall, as early as may be, in the next session of the Legislature, lay all such returns before said Legislature, with an abstract thereof, showing the number and state of the votes.

#### Chapter 70.

Resolve providing for the survey of Lands on the Aroostook Road and River, for settlement.

#### Approved March 16, 1839.

**RESOLVED**, That the Surveyor General under the direction of the Land Agent, shall survey and cause to be surveyed into suitable lots for actual settlement at as early a period as may be practicable the following townships, of the lands of this State on the Aroostook Road and River viz: half township letter H. in the second range, township letter F. in the second range, township numbered eight in the fifth range and townships numbered nine and eleven in the sixth range.

#### Chapter 71.

Resolve for opening a Road from Houlton to the Aroostook River.

#### Approved March 19, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and the same hereby is appropriated for the making of a Road from the south line of township letter A. in the first range west from the east line of the State to the Aroostook River; *Provided* the Commonwealth of Massachusetts appropriate a like sum to be expended on said Road. And the Land Agents of the State of Maine and Commonwealth of Massachusetts are hereby authorized to expend said money in the making of said road either by making contracts or otherwise. And if said road passes over any taxable lands the said Agents are authorized to expend on said lands only so much as in their opinion the public interest requires.

#### Chapter 72.

#### Resolve in favor of Solomon Clark.

Approved March 19, 1839.

**RESOLVED**, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Solomon Clark of Hallowell, Four Dollars per month for one year on account of an injury received by him while engaged in the military service of the State.

#### Chapter 73.

Resolve in favor of Elizabeth Baker.

#### Approved March 19, 1839.

**RESOLVED**, That the benefit of a Resolve, passed March twenty-fourth in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty-six, entitled "a Resolve additional to a Resolve passed March seventeenth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty-five entitled" "a Resolve in favor of certain Officers and Soldiers of the Revolutionary War, and the widows of the deceased officers and soldiers," be and the same is hereby extended to Elizabeth Baker, the widow of Amos Baker, a Revolutionary Soldier, although said Amos Baker belonged to the New Hampshire line, and not to the Massachusetts line. *Provided*, that in other respects, the said Elizabeth Baker shall come within the provisions of said Resolves passed March twenty-fourth, in the year of our Lord, eighteen hundred and thirty-six.